

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SOLENEX, LLC,	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civ. Action No. 13-993 (RJL)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
SALLY JEWELL, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
PIKUNI TRADITIONALIST	)	
ASSOCIATION, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Intervenors.	)	
_____	)	

**REPLY BRIEF OF PIKUNI TRADITIONALIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL., TO  
PLAINTIFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Timothy J. Preso (D.C. Bar No. 456531)  
Aurora R. Janke (Pro Hac Vice)  
Earthjustice  
313 E. Main St.  
Bozeman, MT 59715  
T: 406.586.9699  
F: 406.586.9695  
E: tpreso@earthjustice.org  
E: ajanke@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors  
Pikuni Traditionalist Association, et al.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. SOLENEX HAS NOT SHOWN THAT LEASE CANCELLATION WAS IMPROPER.....1

    A. Solenex’s Overly Narrow Interpretation of Supreme Court Precedent Should Be Rejected.....1

    B. Solenex Provides No Meaningful Response to Congress’s Implicit Approval of the Secretary’s Lease Cancellation Authority .....5

    C. Solenex Cannot Demonstrate Its Entitlement to Bona Fide Purchaser Protections Under the Mineral Leasing Act.....6

    D. Solenex Fails to Justify Application of Laches or Estoppel .....9

II. SOLENEX’S NEPA AND NHPA ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS .....18

    A. Issuance of the Hall Creek Lease Violated NEPA.....18

    B. Issuance of the Hall Creek Lease Violated NHPA .....22

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

**FEDERAL CASES**

Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut,  
564 U.S. 410 (2011).....8

Amber Res. Co. v. United States,  
538 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....11

ATC Petroleum, Inc. v. Sanders,  
860 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....12

Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co. v. FERC,  
78 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....2

\*Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel,  
852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988) .....19, 20

Bob Marshall Alliance v. Lujan,  
804 F. Supp. 1292 (D. Mont. 1992).....22

Bob Marshall Alliance v. Watt,  
685 F. Supp. 1514 (D. Mont. 1986).....21–22

\*Boesche v. Udall,  
373 U.S. 472 (1963).....1–6

Bull S.A. v. Comer,  
55 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....10

Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n,  
449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....12, 20

Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago,  
441 U.S. 677 (1979).....6

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....7

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois,  
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....8

Conner v. Burford,  
848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) .....19

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC,  
753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....20

Doe v. Gates,  
981 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....12–13

EEOC v. Aramark Corp.,  
208 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....2

Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill,  
332 U.S. 380 (1947) .....6, 12

Fund for Animals v. Clark,  
27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998) .....14

Griffin & Griffin Expl., LLC v. United States,  
116 Fed. Cl. 163 (2014) .....10, 17

Hammond v. Norton,  
370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005) .....21

Karst Envtl. Educ. & Prot., Inc. v. EPA,  
475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....23

Lykins v. McGrath,  
184 U.S. 169 (1902) .....9

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,  
485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....24

Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States,  
134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014) .....3

McCarthy v. Bronson,  
500 U.S. 136 (1991) .....6

Millard Refrigerated Servs., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,  
718 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....10

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham,  
436 U.S. 618 (1978) .....8

Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United States,  
530 U.S. 604 (2000) .....11

Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry,  
310 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004) .....22

Moore v. Robbins  
 96 U.S. 530 (1877).....3

Nat’l Indian Youth Council v. Andrus,  
 501 F. Supp. 649 (D.N.M. 1980) .....22

Nat’l Trust for Historic Pres. v. Blanck,  
 938 F. Supp. 908 (D.D.C. 1996).....23, 25

Nat’l Trust for Historic Pres. v. Blanck,  
 203 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....23

Noble v. Union River Logging R. Co.,  
 147 U.S. 165 (1893).....3

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,  
 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....10, 12

Park County Res. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,  
 817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987) .....18

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006) .....13, 23

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,  
 459 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (D.N.M. 2006) .....23

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,  
 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) .....13, 23

Seaton v. Texas Co.,  
 256 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....4

Sierra Club v. EPA,  
 322 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....2

\*Sierra Club v. Peterson,  
 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....12, 18–20, 23, 24

Stop H-3 Ass’n v. Coleman,  
 533 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1976) .....24

United States v. 92 Buena Vista Ave., Rumson, N.J.,  
 507 U.S. 111 (1993).....9

United States v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,  
 841 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2012).....14

United States v. Oakar,  
111 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....2

Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States,  
243 U.S. 389 (1917).....9–10

Village of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque v. Marsh,  
956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992) .....18

Wilson v. Block,  
708 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....24

Winkler v. Andrus,  
614 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1980) .....7

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....14

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....18

30 U.S.C. § 184(h)(2) .....6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 1996.....23–24

54 U.S.C. § 300320(3).....22

\*54 U.S.C. § 306108 .....22, 24

H.R. Rep. No. 86-1062 (1959).....7, 9

Pub. L. No. 109-432, §§ 403,  
120 Stat. 2922 (2006).....15

**REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

36 C.F.R. § 800.8(a).....23

\*43 C.F.R. § 1810.3 .....10–13

43 C.F.R. § 3108.3(d) .....4–5, 5, 17

Clayton W. Williams, Jr.,  
103 IBLA 192 (1988).....8

Floyd Higgins,  
147 IBLA 343 (1999).....13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Secretary Jewell, Senator Tester, Blackfeet Nation and  
Devon Energy Announce Cancellation of Oil & Gas Leases in Montana’s  
Lewis and Clark National Forest (Nov. 16, 2016), available at  
[https://www.doi.gov/pressreleases/secretary-jewell-senator-tester-blackfeet-  
nation-and-devon-energy-announce](https://www.doi.gov/pressreleases/secretary-jewell-senator-tester-blackfeet-nation-and-devon-energy-announce) (last visited Jan. 5, 2017). .....16–17
